

No Oral Argument Requested

Case No. 525746

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Third Department

POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF
NEW YORK STATE, INC.,

Appellant,

– against –

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
EMPIRE CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY

CAMERON J. MACDONALD
Government Justice Center, Inc.
Attorneys for Amicus
100 State Street, Suite 410
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 434-6125

Albany County Index Nos. 4349-15, 4350-15, 4351-15 and 4218-15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	2
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I	
A. Disclosing the Applicant Records Is Not an Unwarranted Invasion of Privacy	5
POINT II	
B. Appellant’s Proposes a Redaction Plan for the Records That Is More Than Necessary	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Kwasnik v. City of New York</i> , 262 AD2d 171 (1st Dept 1999).....	9
<i>Matter of Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 67 NY2d 562 (1986).....	5
<i>Matter of Capital Newspapers, Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Whalen</i> , 69 NY2d 246 (1987).....	9
<i>Matter of Dobranski v. Houper</i> , 154 AD2d 736 (3d Dept 1989).....	9
<i>Matter of Friedman v. Rice</i> , 30 NY3d 461 (2017).....	4
<i>Matter of Kwitny v. McGuire</i> , 102 Misc 2d 124 (Sup Ct, NY County 1979).....	9
<i>Matter of Legal Aid Socy. of Northeastern N.Y. v. New York State Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 195 AD2d 150 (3d Dept 1993).....	10
<i>Matter of Ruberti, Girvin & Ferlazzo v. New York State Div. of State Police</i> , 218 AD2d 494 (1996).....	11
<i>Newsday, Inc. v. Sise</i> , 71 NY2d 146, (1987).....	4
STATUTES	
N. Y. Public Officers Law § 84.....	4
N.Y. Retirement and Social Security Law § 211, as amended by L 2008, ch 640.....	5,6

N.Y. Retirement and Social Security Law § 211(6) 8

N.Y. Retirement and Social Security Law § 212..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Civil Service Commission Guidelines for Approval
of Requests Pursuant to Retirement and Social
Security Law Section 211 7

Comm On Open Govt FOIL-AO-7810 (1993) 11

Empire Center for Public Policy,
NY's Early Retiree Back-to-Work Waive 5,7

Governor's Approval Mem,
Bill Jacket, L 2008, ch 640..... 8

SeeThroughNY.net..... 7

Sponsor's Mem, 2014 NY Senate Bill S2964..... 3
